habits and sex among secondary school students with academic self-concept as the dependent variable.    

Mayanchi, Khan and Abdul Latif (2019), conducted a study on the relationship between self-concept, study 

habits and academic achievement of the Pre-NCE students of Zamfara state College of Education Maru. Two 

hundred and ninety five (295) students were sampled from the total population of 1268 Pre-NCE students of 

2011/2012 academic session. Four hypotheses were generated in the study and correlational research design 

was used to analyze the data. Adopted versions of Akinboye’s Adolescent personality Data inventory (APDI)